Wed. 2016-0121 INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS) ORDINANCE NO. 16-3-22 ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 2 (Final) for Parish Project No P120801, Randolph Pump Station Bar Screen Cleaners, to balance the contract quantities with actual quantities resulting in a decrease of \$27,715.75 and increase of 4 days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 15-4-9 adopted April 6, 2015 by the St. Charles Parish Council awarded construction of Parish Project No P120801, Randolph Pump Station Bar Screen Cleaners, to Sealevel Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$770,450.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 15-10-9 adopted October 19, 2015 by the St. Charles Parish Council approved Change Order 1 to increase contract amount to \$843,755.50 and increase contract time by 14 days; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract resulting in a decrease to the contract amount by \$27,715.75 and increase contract time by 4 days. Final contract amount will be \$816,039.75.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 2 (Final) for Parish Project No. P120801, Randolph Pump Station Bar Screen Cleaners, to decrease the contract amount by \$27,715.75 and decrease the contract time by 4 days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

BENEDETTO, HOGAN, CLULEE, GIBBS, WOODRUFF, BELLOCK, FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER

NAYS: ABSENT: NONE WILSON

And the ordinance was declared adopted th	
to become effective five (5) days after this publication	on in the official journal.
CHAIRMAN: SECRETARY: DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: PARISH PRESIDENT: RETD/SECRETARY: AT: 9:00 RECD BY:	RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE ON March 23, 2016 AS ENTRY NO. 413506 IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK NO. 1659 FOLIO 235

000.15-4-9	ERENCE	
ORD. 15-10-9	C.0.1	

ST. CHARLES PARISH RANDOLPH PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS P120801

CHANGE ORDER

	CIMINOL ORDER	No. <u>2 (FINAL)</u>
DATE OF ISSUANCE <u>2/29/</u>	16 EFFECTIVE DATE	3/22/6
OWNER <u>St. Charles Parish</u> CONTRACTOR <u>Sealevel Construct</u>	tion, Inc.	
Contract: Randolph Pump Station		
Project: Randolph Pump Static OWNER's Contract No. P120801 ENGINEER Professional Engineering	ENGINEER's Contract N	o. <u>11016</u>
You are directed to make the following Description: 1. Delete the Following Work Ite a. Contract Item 19:	_	
Total of Deducted Items = $(-\$35,00]$	00.00)	
2. Add the Following Work Items a. Contract Item 3.1: (2) 3-feet wing panels	6-Feet High Chain Link Fence with barbed wire,	16' double gate and two
Total of Added Work Items = (+\$6	,600.00)	
3. Revise the Following Work Ite a. Contract Item 17:	m Quantities: Rip Rap The quantity is to be changed to 38.05 Tons +\$6	84.25
Total of Change in Work Items Qua	antity = $(+$684.25)$	

Reason for Change Order:

- 1. Deleted Work Items
 - a. The Relocation of Infrastructure Item was removed from the project due to the absence of expected conflicts with site utilities.
- 2. Add Work Items
 - a. Additional 6-Feet High Chain Link Fence for the new pump station improvements was needed to provide for security of the pump station screens. Addition of 4 days required for installation.
- 3. Revise Work Item Quantities
 - a. More Rip Rap for downstream bank protection was needed than estimated.

Attachments: Detailed cost of extras and spreadsheet of actual values for each item. (2 pages)

ST. CHARLES PARISH RANDOLPH PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS P120801

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price
\$ <u>770,450.00</u>
Net Increase from previous Change Orders No. 1 to 1:
\$ 73,305.50
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:
\$ 843,755.50
Net (decrease) of this Change Order:
<u>\$ (-27,715.75)</u>
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:
\$ <u>816,039.75</u>

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:	
Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: November 30, 2015 Ready for final payment: January 14, 2016 (days or dates)	
Net change from previous Change Orders No1_ to No1_: Substantial Completion: December 14, 2015 Ready for final payment: January 28, 2016 (days)	
Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: December14, 2015 Ready for final payment: January 28, 2016 (days or dates)	
Net increase this Change Order: Substantial Completion: 4 Days Ready for final payment: 4 Days (days)	
Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: December 18, 2015 Ready for final payment: February 1, 2016 (days or dates)	

RECOMMENDED:

(Authorized Signature)

Date: _